
           4286. 
 
 

OKLAHOMA ACCOUNTANCY BOARD 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING AND HEARINGS 
 

April 18, 2003 
 
 
The Oklahoma Accountancy Board convened in regular session on Friday, April 18, 
2003 in Suite 269, 4545 N. Lincoln Boulevard, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma.  Notice of the 
meeting was filed with the Secretary of State and the agenda for the meeting was posted 
in the reception area of the Board’s office in compliance with the Open Meeting Act.  A 
tape recording of the meeting is on file in the Board office.  Members present at the 
meeting: 
 

Archer M. Honea, Chairman 
Tom Dugger, Vice Chairman 
Carlos E. Johnson, Member 
E.B. St. John, Member 
J.H. Jay Engelbach, Member 
Tom Volturo, Public Member 
 

In attendance at the meeting: Edith Steele, Executive Director; David Kinney, Assistant 
Attorney General and Prosecutor for the Board; Barbara Walker, Paulina Coffman, and 
Donita Graves, Board staff members.  Daryl Hill and Rusty Hale represented the 
Oklahoma Society of CPAs.  Peggy Johnson represented the Oklahoma Society of 
Accountants.  Gay Tudor, Assistant Attorney General; Leslie Littlejohn, Paul Littlejohn 
and Dean Stiger were also present for relevant segments of the meeting.  
 
Call To Order: At 8:35 a.m. Chairman Honea called the meeting to order and declared 
a quorum present.  He noted the absence of Secretary Nickles and declared it 
unavoidable. 
 
Announce the Appointment of Janice L. Gray, CPA, to the Board Effective July 1, 
2003 Pending Senate Confirmation:  Chairman Honea announced that once Ms. Gray 
is confirmed, her appointment will be effective July 1. 
 
Consent Agenda:  The Consent Agenda contained 4 items for the Board’s 
consideration:  (1) Approve the minutes of the February 28, 2003 Board meeting; (2) 
Ratify staff’s recommendations and Chairman’s approval on requests for special 
accommodations for the May 2003 examination in compliance with the Americans with 
Disabilities Act; (3) Take official notice of the examination application files acted on by 
the Executive Director; (4) Take official notice of the files acted on by the Executive 
Director since the previous meeting. 
 

Dugger moved to accept the Consent Agenda as presented; 
St. John second.  Affirmative votes:  St. John, Engelbach, 
Dugger, Honea, Volturo, and Johnson. 
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Administrative Actions Taken:  Vice Chairman Dugger presented a written summary 
of investigative files and administrative actions taken, with recommendations for the 
disposition of each.   

 
Case No. 1541–Examination Applicant  
 
The Respondent reported on the examination application that he had been arrested and 
charged with aggravated assault in connection with an incident when the Respondent 
was 16 years old.  The charges were dismissed and expunged from the record on 
February 23, 2000.  Further analysis of the circumstances by the Assistant Attorney 
General and the Vice Chairman was made to determine the nature and circumstances 
of the incident.  An Administrative Consent Order is being offered in this case which 
provides that the Respondent is subject to a probationary period beginning with the 
effective date of the Administrative Consent Order and ending the later of May 1, 2005 
or two years subsequent to the Respondent’s successful completion of the Oklahoma 
PA examination.  Respondent shall be allowed to sit for examination and receive 
licensure upon successful completion.  
 
Case No. 1542– Successful Candidate  
 
The applicant failed to report on any of the applications filed to sit for examination that 
he had been arrested and charged with Burglary of an Automobile in 1990 and 
Obtaining Merchandise by Bogus Check in 1993.  Both charges were dismissed but not 
expunged from the record.  Because of his failure to report these incidents as required 
by the application, an Administrative Consent Order is being offered in this case which 
provides that the Respondent is subject to a probationary period beginning with the 
effective date of the Administrative Consent Order and ending May 1, 2005.  
Respondent shall receive certification but must, at least annually and no later than June 
30th of each year, affirmatively report to the Board whether he has been charged with or 
convicted of a crime of any sort until the end of the probation period. 
 
File No. 01-08-02 – CPA Individual 
 
Registrant reported on his biennial registration that he had been charged with and pled 
guilty to two counts of sexual battery, i.e., non-consensual physical contact.  He was 
sentenced to 12 months probation and 200 hours of community service and fully 
complied with the terms of the probation.  The registrant denied the encounter was non-
consensual and a civil lawsuit was filed against him in this matter.  It was determined by 
the Vice Chairman that this appears to be an isolated incident rather than a pattern of 
behavior and since the registrant disclosed the incident to the Board, the Vice Chairman 
recommends the file be closed. 
 
File No. 1017 – CPA Individual 
 
A complaint was filed against the registrant alleging that she refused to return client 
records including the General Ledgers.  Upon contacting the registrant, it was divulged 
that she had returned all the records she had in her possession; however, since it had 
been almost two years, her computer system did not retain the general ledgers and  
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maintained that the only records she has are her work papers.  The Vice Chairman was 
satisfied that the registrant had complied with the rule on record retention and 
recommends that the file be closed. 
 
File No. 1019 – CPA Individual 
 
Complainant alleged that the registrant failed to file his income tax return timely or file  
an extension on his behalf.  The registrant responded to the Board that the client did not 
notify his office that he wanted an extension filed.  He gave further evidence that the tax 
return had been prepared and picked up by the client.  The Vice Chairman recommends 
this file be closed. 
 
File No. 1026 – CPA Individual 
 
This investigation stemmed from a complaint filed in File No. 1008 (closed in September 
2002) wherein the complainant alleged that the accountant refused to return his 
records.  The registrants in both cases provided evidence that they do not have the 
client’s records.  The Vice Chairman was satisfied with the response in this case and 
recommends the file be closed. 
 
File No. 1039 – CPA Individual 
 
This is a referral from the US Department of Education, Office of Inspector General.  
The Inspector General’s office alleged that an audit of a barber college did not 
adequately cover all of the requirements as set forth in the SFA Audit Guide.  The 
registrant responded acknowledging the error and corrective steps taken.  The Vice 
Chairman was satisfied with her response and recommends the file be closed. 
 
File No. 1041A – Non-registrant 
 
A complaint was filed that the non-registrant was held out in an advertisement as a 
Certified Public Accountant.  The Assistant Attorney General was authorized to issue a 
Cease and Desist letter.  The individual responded with documentation that it was a 
communication error on the part of the advertising agency.  Her response satisfied the 
Vice Chairman and he recommends the file be closed. 
 
File No. 1041B – Non-registrant 
 
A complaint was filed that the non-registrant was held out in an advertisement as a 
Certified Public Accountant.  The Assistant Attorney General was authorized to issue a 
Cease and Desist letter.  The individual responded with documentation that it was a 
communication error on the part of the advertising agency.  Her response satisfied the 
Vice Chairman and he recommends the file be closed. 
 
File No. 1044 – Unregistered Firm 
 
A registrant reported that he was practicing public accounting in Oklahoma under an 
unregistered firm name.  After unsuccessful attempts by staff, the Assistant Attorney 
General was authorized to issue a Cease and Desist letter.  The registrant has updated  
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his registration information to reflect that this firm was erroneously listed under public 
practice but is, in fact, his law practice.  His public practice is a sole proprietorship.  The 
Vice Chairman recommends that the file be closed. 
 
File No 1051 – Unregistered Firm 
 
A registrant reported that he was practicing public accounting in Oklahoma under an 
unregistered firm name.  After unsuccessful attempts by staff, the Assistant Attorney 
General was authorized to issue a Cease and Desist letter.  The firm has now properly 
registered, so the Vice Chairman recommends that the file be closed. 
 
File No. 1055 – Unregistered Firm 
 
A registrant reported that he was entering Oklahoma to serve Oklahoma clients.  The 
public accounting firm he represented was notified that the Oklahoma Accountancy Act 
requires firm registration and permit.  After unsuccessful attempts by staff, the Assistant 
Attorney General was authorized to issue a Cease and Desist letter.  The firm has now 
properly registered, so the Vice Chairman recommends that the file be closed. 
 
File No. 1056 – Unregistered Firm 
 
A registrant reported that he was practicing public accounting in Oklahoma under an 
unregistered firm name.  After unsuccessful attempts by staff, the Assistant Attorney 
General was authorized to issue a Cease and Desist letter.  The registrant has updated 
his registration information to reflect that he is no longer holding out under this firm 
name and is now employed with a properly registered firm, so the Vice Chairman 
recommends that the file be closed. 
 
File No. 1057 – Non-Registrant 
 
A complaint was filed that the non-registrant was held out in the Lake Texoma Area 
Yellow Pages under “Public Accountant – Certified”.  The Assistant Attorney General 
was authorized to issue a Cease and Desist letter.  The individual responded with 
documentation that she has notified the telephone company of the error.  Her response 
satisfied the Vice Chairman and he recommends the file be closed. 
 
File No. 1058 – CPA Individual 
 
A complaint was filed which appeared to be a non-registrant being held out in the Lake 
Texoma Area Yellow Pages under “Public Accountant – Certified”.  The Assistant 
Attorney General was authorized to issue a Cease and Desist letter.  When the 
individual responded, it was learned that she was a CPA but incorrectly listed under a 
name which was not in the Board’s records.  She notified the telephone company of the 
correction.  Her response satisfied the Vice Chairman and he recommends the file be 
closed. 
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Dugger moved all of the investigative files recommendations 
be handled in the manner presented in the packets with the 
exception of Case Numbers 1541, 1542, and 1543; 
Engelbach second.  Affirmative votes: St. John, Engelbach, 
Dugger, Honea, Volturo, and Johnson. 
 

Mr. Johnson asked if the Vice Chairman and the Special Prosecutor were thoroughly 
satisfied with the explanations given by the respondents in Cases 1541, 1542, and 
1543.  Vice Chairman Dugger responded in the affirmative. 
 

Dugger moved to accept the Administrative Consent Order 
in Case No. 1541; Johnson second.  Affirmative votes: St. 
John, Engelbach, Dugger, Honea, Volturo, and Johnson. 
 
Dugger moved to accept the Administrative Consent Order 
in Case No. 1542; Engelbach second.  Affirmative votes: St. 
John, Engelbach, Dugger, Honea, Volturo, and Johnson. 
 
Dugger moved to accept the Administrative Consent Order 
in Case No. 1543; Johnson second.  Affirmative votes: St. 
John, Engelbach, Dugger, Honea, Volturo, and Johnson. 
 

Discuss and Act on Proposal to Contract with the Attorney General’s Office for 
One Full Time Assistant Attorney General to Assist the Board with Legal and 
Administrative Duties:  Executive Director Steele reported that at the present time 
there are 78 open enforcement cases.  She recommended that in order to keep 
prosecution costs down and keep the work level on the enforcement cases ongoing, the 
contract should be changed from a part time to a full time contract.  She stated that the 
cost would be $79,000 a year to include all services.  She added that Mr. David Kinney 
would be available to assist the Board in not only enforcement issues but with 
administrative issues such as drafting rules.   
 
Vice Chairman Dugger praised Mr. Kinney’s professionalism and added that the Board 
would be well-served retaining his services on a full-time basis.  Mr. Volturo asked if 
there was a copy of the contract between the Board and the Attorney General’s office 
outlining the duties.  Ms. Steele replied that a contract would be presented to the Board 
at a later date.  She noted that the Board had to approve the proposal before the 
renewal process could begin.   
 
Mr. Engelbach asked if Mr. Kinney’s total work duties would be assigned to the Board.  
Ms. Steele responded in the affirmative except in those cases where Mr. Kinney would 
be representing the enforcement side of the Board, at which time the Board would also 
require representation from the Attorney General’s office.  Mr. Johnson asked if a 
specific individual attorney will be named in the contract.  Ms. Steele responded in the 
affirmative.  Mr. Volturo asked if the Board would be allowed to change the attorney at 
any time during the contract period should the Board not be satisfied with the attorney’s 
performance.   Ms. Steele responded in the affirmative. 
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Mr. Engelbach asked if the Board’s attorney could be assigned other duties by the 
Attorney General’s office.  Ms. Steele responded in the affirmative, provided that such 
duties do not interrupt his service to the Board.  Mr. Johnson raised the question of 
whether the Board would receive a credit for such times that the Attorney General’s 
office assigns Mr. Kinney to perform services for another agency.  Mr. Engelbach 
expressed concern that should Mr. Kinney discontinue employment with the Attorney 
General’s office, what procedure if any would be involved to replace him or could the 
Attorney General’s office assign a replacement and would the Board be involved in the 
replacement process.  Ms. Steele replied that these questions would need to be 
addressed to Gay Tudor, Assistant Attorney General and added that she would forward 
these questions to her. 
 
Mr. Johnson proposed that an attorney independent of the Attorney General’s office 
skilled in contractual matters review the contract.  Chairman Honea recommended 
former Board member Jeanette Timmons review the contract.  Mr. Johnson commented 
that Ms. Timmons was a transactional attorney, not a human resources attorney.  He 
suggested using a human resources attorney.  Vice Chairman Dugger noted that the 
Chairman’s recommendation was predicated by the fact that being a former member of 
the Board, Ms. Timmons has invaluable insight regarding matters of the Board and how 
it conducts itself. 
 

Johnson moved that the Board enter into the process of 
developing a proposal to contract with the AG’s office for one 
full-time assistant attorney to be named by the Oklahoma 
Accountancy Board; Engelbach second.  Affirmative votes: 
St. John, Engelbach, Dugger, Honea, Volturo, and Johnson. 

 
Discuss and Act on Renewing Contracts for FY 2004 for Rick Chamberlain, 
Attorney; Mike Crawford, CPA, Investigator; Harry Potter, CPA, Investigator; 
Libby Thomas, CPA, Investigator; and Jimmy Williams, CPA Investigator:  
Chairman Honea noted that the purpose of the contracts was to set the hourly rate and 
that the Board would not be contractually obligated to use any or all of these 
investigators.  Mr. Volturo asked if there was a reason for the varying rates among the 
investigators.  Vice Chairman Dugger replied that the investigators have different levels 
of expertise.   
 

Johnson moved to approve the item as submitted and 
explained by the Vice Chairman; Engelbach second.  
Affirmative votes: St. John, Engelbach, Dugger, Honea, 
Volturo, and Johnson. 

 
Hearing in Case No. 1535 – Cloyce L. Banta, Non-Registrant: This matter came on 
for hearing at 9:12 a.m.  The members of the Board present were seated on the hearing 
panel.  Assistant Attorney General Gay Tudor represented the Board.  Special 
Prosecutor David Kinney represented the State.  Respondent was neither present nor 
represented by counsel.  The purpose of the hearing was to determine whether (1) 
Respondent violated Section 15.11(C) of the Oklahoma Accountancy Act by using the 
“Public Accountant” designation on the April 3, 2001, letter and the June 15, 2001, 
Annual Statement without being licensed by the Board; and (2) Respondent violated  
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Section 15:14A(A) of the Oklahoma Accountancy Act by holding himself out to the 
public as a Public Accountant and preparing or certifying reports on financial schedules 
for filing with the Oklahoma Insurance Department without a permit to practice public 
accounting. 
 
No witnesses were called by the Special Prosecutor.  Special Prosecutor Kinney 
presented a Consent Order signed by the Respondent whereby the Respondent 
consents to the following: (1) Respondent will not again hold himself out as a Public 
Accountant; (2) Respondent will not provide reports to the Oklahoma Insurance 
Department saying that he is a Public Accountant; and (3) Respondent will pay the sum 
of $600 in administrative costs.   
 

St. John moved to accept the Consent Order; Johnson 
second.  Affirmative votes:  St. John, Engelbach, Dugger, 
Honea, Volturo, and Johnson. 

 
Engelbach moved to adjourn the hearing; Johnson second.  
Affirmative votes:  St. John, Engelbach, Dugger, Honea, 
Volturo, and Johnson. 

 
The proceedings and the individual votes of the members were conducted in open 
session and were recorded by a court reporting service.  The evidence is contained in 
Docket File No. 1535. 
 
Hearing in Case No. 1540 – P. Suzanne Pharaoh, CPA, Certificate No. 9782: This 
matter came on for hearing at 9:18 a.m.  The members of the Board present were 
seated on the hearing panel.  Assistant Attorney General Gay Tudor represented the 
Board.  Special Prosecutor David Kinney represented the State.  Respondent was 
neither present nor represented by counsel.  The purpose of the hearing was to 
determine whether (1) Respondent violated Sections 15.14B(2) of the Oklahoma 
Accountancy Act by failing to complete the tax returns, provide bookkeeping services, 
and respond to the repeated requests of Leslie and Paul Littlejohn and has committed 
gross negligence in accounting related activities; (2) Respondent violated Section 
15:14B(2) of the Oklahoma Accountancy Act by failing to complete the tax returns and 
respond to the repeated requests of Susan Bauer and has committed gross negligence 
in accounting related activities; (3) Respondent violated Sections 15.14B(2) of the 
Oklahoma Accountancy Act by failing to complete the tax returns and respond to the 
repeated requests of Dean E. Stiger and has committed gross negligence in accounting 
related activities; and (4) Respondent has violated Section 15.14B(6) of the Oklahoma 
Accountancy Act and OAC 10:15-39-8(e) by failing to respond in writing within thirty 
days to a written communication served on the Respondent by the Special Prosecutor 
on behalf of the Board. 
 
Special Prosecutor Kinney called Edith Steele, Board Executive Director; Leslie 
Littlejohn; Paul Littlejohn; and Dean E. Stiger as witnesses for the State.   
 

Johnson moved to go into Executive Session; Engelbach 
second.  Affirmative votes:  St. John, Engelbach, Dugger, 
Honea, Volturo, and Johnson. 
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Johnson moved to come out of Executive Session; St. John 
second.  Affirmative votes:  St. John, Engelbach, Dugger, 
Honea, Volturo, and Johnson. 

 
Assistant Attorney General Tudor stated that only the evidence presented in this case 
and the possible range of remedies as provided by the Board’s statutes was discussed 
and no votes were taken nor was any official business conducted during Executive 
Session. 
 

Johnson moved that based upon the clear and convincing 
evidence in Case No. 1540 In the Matter of P. Suzanne 
Pharaoh, CPA Certificate No. 9782, the Oklahoma 
Accountancy Board revoke the CPA certificate and permit to 
practice of said individual and that the physical evidence 
referred to as a certificate and permit be returned to the 
Oklahoma Accountancy Board within 30 days of notice to 
Ms. Pharaoh; also, based on clear and convincing evidence 
referred to in the previous statement, Ms. Pharaoh be fined 
$5,000 per count of which there are four , in addition Ms. 
Pharaoh be ordered to pay the cost of the investigation and 
hearing conducted by the Oklahoma Accountancy Board in 
this matter; Engelbach second.  Amendment was offered 
that certificate and permit be returned within 30 days of this 
order.  Johnson and Engelbach accepted the amendment.  
Affirmative votes: St. John, Engelbach, Dugger, Honea, 
Volturo, and Johnson. 

 
Dugger moved to adjourn the hearing; Johnson second.  
Affirmative votes: St. John, Engelbach, Dugger, Honea, 
Volturo, and Johnson. 

 
The proceedings and the individual votes of the members were conducted in open 
session and were recorded by a court reporting service.  The evidence is contained in 
Docket File No. 1540. 
 
Discuss and Act on Proposed Purchase of a Cellular Telephone and Service for 
the Executive Director’s Use in Conducting Board Business:   Executive Director 
Steele addressed recent incidents when she was out of the office and members of the 
press and elected officials needed to contact her.  She noted that during the pre-test 
conducted at College Station, Texas, having a cellular phone was vital in getting in 
contact with Prometric and the AICPA when the need arose.  She explained that there 
would be more pre-test administrations conducted throughout the state.  Mr. Engelbach 
asked if she had been using her personal cellular service.  Ms. Steele responded in the 
affirmative.  Mr. Johnson asked the Executive Director if she had ever requested 
reimbursement by the State for her monthly bill.  She replied that she had requested 
reimbursement on only one occasion when she attended a meeting in California and 
had to make several long distance phone calls to the Board office with regard to 
legislative issues.   
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Vice Chairman Dugger posed the question of whether two cellular phones should be 
available to the Board staff when traveling on Board business for purposes of serving 
the Board efficiently.  Ms. Steele cited the example of staff members attending classes 
and meetings outside of the office.  Mr. Johnson noted that the Executive Director had 
the authority to secure the tools to run the office provided said cost does not exceed 
$2500. 
 

Johnson moved the Board authorize the Executive Director 
to procure a cellular phone and the appropriate service for 
use in conducting Board business; Engelbach second.  
Affirmative votes: St. John, Engelbach, Dugger, Honea, 
Volturo, and Johnson. 

 
Discuss and Act on Proposal to Contract with Doug Price, Attorney/CPA to Act as 
the Board’s Administrative Law Judge:  Vice Chairman Dugger explained the role of 
an Administrative Law Judge (ALJ).  Chairman Honea commented that since Mr. Price 
had served the Board as Assistant Attorney General and is also a CPA, he would be a 
good choice.  Vice Chairman Dugger stated that the rate proposed was average for an 
ALJ.  Mr. St. John raised the question of the process of determining which cases will be 
heard by the ALJ and which cases should be heard by the Special Prosecutor.  Vice 
Chairman Dugger answered that the Vice Chair and Special Prosecutor make that 
determination with input from the Executive Director.  Assistant Attorney General Tudor 
explained that the role of the Administrative Law Judge was not to make decisions for 
the Board but to listen to the witnesses and create a proposed order to present to the 
Board for a decision. 
 
Vice Chairman Dugger stated that there were already 26 cases which could go to the 
ALJ immediately.  Mr. Johnson raised the question of whether more than one ALJ might 
be needed since Mr. Price is a full-time employee of the state.  Vice Chairman Dugger 
suggested contracting with one ALJ initially and if another is needed, such an issue can 
be considered at that time.   
 
Mr. Volturo asked if the Board’s legal counsel had reviewed the contract.  Executive 
Director Steele replied that Assistant Attorney General Kinney preferred the Board 
discuss the matter first before reviewing the contract.  Mr. St. John asked if Mr. Price 
was a state employee.  Assistant Attorney General Tudor replied that Mr. Price would 
have to take annual leave from his job in order to perform the duties of an ALJ. Vice 
Chairman Dugger commented that he had had several conversations with Mr. Price 
discussing the parameters of how many cases he would be hearing and whether he 
could handle such a caseload.  Vice Chairman Dugger added that Mr. Price’s current 
employer did not have a problem with him serving as the Board’s Administrative Law 
Judge.  Mr. Johnson noted that the ALJ process is very effective and that based on his 
experience with Boards which used an Administrative Law Judge, he had not seen a 
case where an individual was wronged. 
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Johnson moved to authorize the Executive Director to enter 
into a contract with Doug Price to act as the Board’s 
Administrative Law Judge based on the recommendation of 
the Vice Chairman; Volturo second.  Affirmative votes: St. 
John, Engelbach, Dugger, Honea, Volturo, and Johnson. 

 
Act on Request from Kenneth Harold Yazel, Revoked CPA to Waive the $100 
Reinstatement Application Fee:  Chairman Honea explained that he had a chance 
meeting with Mr. Yazel, who indicated to him that he had allowed his CPA Certificate to 
be revoked many years ago because he was no longer practicing.  Chairman Honea 
added that Mr. Yazel had been told that he would have to continue earning CPE in 
order to keep his certificate.  Chairman Honea stated that Mr. Yazel no longer had a 
CPA certificate to hang on the wall and he would like to have one and would be willing 
to pay the money to get it back.   
 

Honea moved to waive the $100 reinstatement fee. 
 
Mr. Johnson raised an objection to the Chairman making a motion.  He noted that for an 
individual to maintain his/her certificate, the individual pays $25.00 per year.  Chairman 
Honea stated that Mr. Yazel’s certificate had been revoked due to a miscommunication 
from the Board staff.  Mr. Johnson asked if Mr. Yazel had made an official request to the 
Board to have the fee waived.  Chairman Honea said that Mr. Yazel had indicated that 
he would like to have his certificate reinstated even though he does not intend to 
practice public accounting and would not have any problem paying the fees in the 
future.  Mr. Volturo raised the question of whether the Board had the authority to waive 
the fee in accordance with its rules and whether the proper procedures had been 
followed with regard to a reinstatement application being filed.  Chairman Honea 
responded in the affirmative.  Vice Chairman Dugger asked if the reinstatement fee had 
ever been waived before.  Executive Director Steele responded in the affirmative and 
cited the example of a registrant’s certificate being revoked due to the Board having the 
wrong address for the registrant.  Chairman Honea stated that Mr. Yazel blamed his 
revocation on the Board staff.  Mr. Johnson stated that the fee of $25.00 per year 
should not be waived out of fairness to other registrants who pay the same fee every 
year to maintain the registration of the certificate. 
 

Dugger moved to require Mr. Yazel to send a letter to the 
Board reflecting his reasons  for requesting a waiver; 
Engelbach second.  St. John offered the amendment that 
Mr. Yazel be required to file a reinstatement application.  
Dugger and Engelbach accepted the amendment.  
Affirmative votes: St. John, Engelbach, Dugger, Honea, 
Volturo, and Johnson. 

 
Report on CBT Pre-test Administration in College Station, Texas:  Executive 
Director Steele addressed the sections of the examination which include two 
components, multiple choice and simulations.  She explained that in the multiple choice 
portion, the candidates are required to use the NEXT key in order to advance to the 
next question, but in the simulation portion, if the NEXT key is used, the candidate is 
taken out of the simulation and cannot return to that portion of the exam.  She  
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emphasized that such an inconsistency created a lot of confusion and frustration among 
the candidates.  She reported that the College Station site had experienced a crash and 
that when the AICPA was notified, it was learned that the crash had been nationwide, 
originating from the Ball State pre-test site.   
 
She expressed concern about what steps the AICPA intends to take to assure there will 
be no crashes when the examination is no longer in the pretest stage.  She noted that 
Bob Brooks, Executive Director of the North Carolina State Board, had administered a 
pre-test in Raleigh last weekend and had experienced the identical problems with the 
computer systems crashing, the calculators not working, and the AICPA resource center 
not working, in addition to problems with the NEXT and the TAB buttons.  Vice 
Chairman Dugger emphasized that the purpose of conducting these pre-tests was to 
identify these concerns and communicate them to the AICPA.  Ms. Steele stated that 
the AICPA had solicited such communication from the candidates but not from the pre-
test administrators.  Mr. Johnson recommended that Executive Director Steele write a 
letter to the AICPA addressing these concerns. 
 
Report from the CBT Examination Committee on the Progress of Prometric Site 
Visits and Decision Between Oklahoma Jurisdictional Sites or Prometric Sites 
and Suggested Parameters:   Mr. Johnson reported that two site visits have been 
scheduled, one in Tulsa on April 25 and one in Oklahoma City on April 28 or 29.  Mr. 
Johnson said that he had invited Mr. Engelbach to attend the visit at the Oklahoma City 
site.  Mr. Volturo added that Mr. St. John would be joining the committee and staff at the 
Tulsa site visit.  Chairman Honea cautioned that no more than three Board members be 
present in order to prevent a quorum.   
 
Vice Chairman Dugger asked about the progress of OSU conducting a pre-test. 
Executive Director Steele replied that she had not been contacted by OSU.  She added 
that UCO had contacted her and there had also been discussions with Southwestern 
University in Weatherford.  Vice Chairman Dugger asked if there had been any 
communication with OSU.  Ms. Steele replied that the Board’s examination coordinator, 
Sharon Wells , had spoken with OSU Head of Accounting, Shahrokh Saudagaran. 
 
Take Official Notice of the Examination Review Board’s Visit to the Oklahoma 
Sites and Determine Board Members Who Will Be In Attendance at the May 2003 
Examination in Oklahoma City and Tulsa:   Chairman Honea volunteered to attend 
the examination in Tulsa for one of the two days.  Mr. St. John agreed to attend the 
Tulsa examination for one day.  For the examination in Oklahoma City, Vice Chairman 
Dugger and Mr. Engelbach each volunteered to attend the examination for one day.  Mr. 
Johnson requested the dates for the November examination so that he could be 
available if needed. 
 
Determine Who Will Be Attending May Presentation Ceremony:  Chairman Honea 
announced that he would be attending.  Mr. St. John commented that he would try to 
attend.  Vice Chairman Dugger expressed his intention of attending also. 
 
Discuss Status of Proposed Rules Subchapters 10:15-27-1, 10:15-27-2, 10:15-27-3, 
10:15-27-4, and 10:15-27-9 and Authorize Release of Letter Withdrawing these 
Rules:  Executive Director Steele reported that Ellen Phillips, legal counsel from the  



4297. 
 
House of Representatives, notified her of a problem with the way the Board gave the 
fee increase notice.  Ms. Steele indicated that the Board’s proposed rules would be 
denied by the House through a joint resolution based on her conversations with Ms. 
Phillips and the Governor’s Office.  She explained that Ms. Phillips would hold the rules 
until April 26 in order to give the Board an opportunity to withdraw its proposed rules 
and that it was an easier process to withdraw the rules than to have them denied.   
 
Mr. Johnson asked if the rules to be withdrawn were only the ones related to the fees or 
if the withdrawal included all of the Board’s proposed rules changes.  Ms. Steele replied 
that only the rules regarding fee increases would be withdrawn.  Mr. Johnson explained 
that the problem with these rules stemmed from the usage of the language, “as 
determined by the Board,” which was not acceptable language under the Administrative 
Procedures Act.  He stated that based on his conversations with the House committee 
and the Governor’s office, both parties are very willing to work with the Executive 
Director and the Board on developing language within its rules which would be 
acceptable under the Administrative Procedures Act during the emergency rulemaking 
process.  Chairman Honea commented that if passed, the emergency rules might 
become effective before July 1 when the Board’s remaining proposed rules might be 
approved.  Ms. Steele added that emergency rules can become effective ten days after 
the Governor signs them.  She explained that she had submitted data to the Governor’s 
office, the Senate and the House detailing the Board’s fiscal dilemma due to the 
involvement of an outside vendor controlling the cost of the computer based 
examination. 
 

Johnson moved to authorize the Executive Director to 
withdraw the rules referred to in Item 1 on the Supplemental 
Agenda dated Friday, April 18th, 2003 and that the Executive 
Director then enter into the process of preparing rules to be 
submitted as emergency rules and so advise the Board as to 
the appropriate steps which need to be taken and take those 
steps; Volturo second.  Affirmative votes: St. John, 
Engelbach, Dugger, Honea, Volturo, and Johnson. 

 
Take Note of Request from the Office of the U.S. Trade Representative for 
Comments from the Accountancy Boards on the Disciplines on Regulation of the 
Accountancy Sector:   Chairman Honea explained that this had been an ongoing 
matter since 1998 and that the deadline was April 30.  He noted that since the 
regulatory measures were very generic, there should not be a problem with their 
acceptance, regardless of whether or not the accountancy boards comment on these 
measures.  He invited the Board members to comment on these measures if they 
desired. 
 
Discussion of the Open Records and Open Meeting Acts:  Assistant Attorney 
General Kinney distributed information on two of the cases from other jurisdictions that 
Chairman Honea had referenced at the previous board meeting.  Mr. Kinney explained 
that the definition of a record is something that is done in connection with the  
transaction of public business.  He noted that in the case of e-mails, especially those 
sent for informational purposes, it was not always easy to determine whether these 
were public record.  He stated that the Attorney General’s Office recommended that four  
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members of a seven-member Board not engage in a chat room.  Chairman Honea 
raised the question of sending e-mails on a personal computer versus a computer at a 
state office.  Mr. Kinney replied that the act requires that if a party were to make a 
request to a member of the Board, the Board member must have the ability to provide 
that information.   
 
Vice Chairman Dugger and Mr. Johnson asked about the required retention period and 
how long it was for e-mails.  Mr. Kinney replied that it was three years.  Chairman 
Honea raised the issue of records retention with regard to computer crashes and 
switching computers.  Mr. Kinney explained that the definition of a record also applied to 
letters and even notes from phone conversations.  He added that such communications 
can be retained on a disk or on paper in order to comply with the retention requirement. 
 
Chairman’s Announcement as Provided in Subchapter 10:15-37-1(a): Chairman 
Honea explained that the Chairman is allowed to appoint a second Board member who 
is not an officer to assist the Vice Chair in handling enforcement actions.  He 
commented that although he was advised by Assistant Attorney General Kinney that it 
was not mandatory, he was going to appoint a member anyway.  He announced that 
Mr. St. John had agreed to serve that function. 
 
Next Meeting Date Announced: The next Board Meeting is scheduled for 8:30 a.m., 
May 16, in Conference Room 284 at the Lincoln Office Plaza in Oklahoma City.    
 

MAY 2003 EXAMINATION APPLICATIONS DISAPPROVED OR WITHDRAWN 
 
Initial Applicants: Reason for Disapproval by the Executive Director  
 
Leigh Cronk Lacks 3 semester hours of accounting coursework. 
Susan Crooke Lacks 6 semester hours of accounting coursework. 
Erica Fields Lacks 3 semester hours of accounting coursework. 
Kimberly Holloway Lacks 2 semester hours of accounting coursework. 
Joby Kegley Degree not granted and auditing course requirement not 

met. 
Julie Patrick Lacks 6 semester hours of accounting coursework. 
Jason Powers Degree not granted and lacks 3 semester hours of 

accounting coursework. 
Heather Sission Deficiencies were not responded to with time required. 
Anna Verbitskaya Has not completed coursework for degree to be granted. 
Stephanie Vinyard Associate degree only and lacks 6 semester hours of 

accounting coursework. 
Cynthia Taylor Lacks 2/3 of an hour of accounting coursework. 
 
Re-Examinees: 
 
James Witmer Application received after filing deadline (remains active 

candidate) 
Melissa Thomas Application received after filing deadline (remains active 

candidate) 
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Stacie Willis Application received after filing deadline (remains active 

candidate) 
 
Applications Withdrawn: 
 
Courtney Chaney Initial; Lacks 3 semester hours of accounting coursework. 
Shelley McCarthy Initial; Lacks 6 semester hours of accounting coursework. 
Bryan Newell Initial; Lacks 3 semester hours of accounting coursework. 
Thomas Williams Initial; Lacks 3 semester hours of accounting coursework. 
 
Applications Returned in Accordance with Board Policy: 
 
Judy Weggesser Re-examinee; Application fee not enclosed (app rcvd 

3/03). 
Gregory Newell Jr. Initial; submitted supplemental application should have 

initial 
Kym Howard Initial; No official transcripts submitted (app rcvd 3/10). 
Betty Brown Initial; Degree not reflected on transcript (app rcvd 3/10). 
Erin Mayhew Re-examinee; Application fee not enclosed (app rcvd 

3/10). 
 
Applications Returned Unprocessed Because Received After Filing Deadline: 
 
Kenneth Keenan Initial; Received after filing deadline (3/11). 
Tera Velarde Initial; Received after filing deadline (3/11). 
Jeri Smith Initial; Received after filing deadline (3/13). 
Jamie Thomas Initial; Received after filing deadline (3/13). 
TaNasha Loyd Initial; Received after filing deadline (3/17). 
Dawna Groover Initial; Received after filing deadline (3/28). 
Becky Monk Initial; Received a fter filing deadline (4/02). 
 
Applications and Registrations Approved:  The Board took official notice of the 
following applications and registrations, which have been approved by the Executive 
Director: 
 
Applications for Reciprocal Certificates: 
 
  15647-R Mark A. Bradshaw 

15648-R Thomas Paul Donovan 
  15649-R Dianne K. Haberlan 
  15650-R Warren R. Hinze 
  15651-R Steven W. Keene 
  15652-R Jill E. Larsen 

15653-R Susan Lynn Means 
15654-R Thomas M. Obrist 
15655-R Samuel Carl Rowe 
15656-R Kevin P. Smith 
15657-R Justin Alan Switt 
15658-R Rebecca Lynn Warren 
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Applications for Reinstatement of CPA Certificates: 
 

4572-R David Gerald Yarborough 
5668  Michael Owen Calahan 
8038  Kimberly Ann Roberts 

   
Initial Registrations of CPA Professional Corporations: 
 
  Cynthia L. Warren CPA, P.C. 

Fite, Stabler & Furrh, P.C. 
Godwin & Co. P.C. 

  Hudson Anderson & Associates, P.C. 
  Jerry W. Eaton, CPA, PC. 
  Kroll & Stafford, CPAs, Inc., P.C. 
  Paul Pearce CPA, PC 
  Richmond & Wakefield, CPA’s, P.C. 
  Wright, McAfee & Co., C.P.A.’s A Professional Corporation 
 
Adjournment:  There being no further business to come before the Board, at 11:40 
a.m. Chairman Honea called for a motion to adjourn. 
 

St. John moved to adjourn the meeting; Engelbach second.  
Affirmative votes: St. John, Engelbach, Dugger, Honea, 
Volturo, and Johnson. 

 
 
 

_____________________________ 
Archer M. Honea, Chairman 

 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
__________________________________ 
Tom Dugger, Vice Chairman 
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